The notional amounts and fair values of interest rate derivatives by maturity breakdown are as follows:

(MILLIONS OF R$) Notional

At 31 March 2023
less than

1 year
1 to 5
years

more than
5 years

TOTAL  Fair value

Vanilla swaps 373 719 0 1,092  (81)

in cash-flow hedge 373 719 0 1,092  (81)
TOTAL INTEREST RATE 373 719 0 1,092  (81)

of which CDI based derivatives 373 719 0 1,092  (81)

4% of the Group’s borrowings was fixed rate debt at 31 March 2023 and 96% was on floating rate debt.

40% of the Group’s debt was short-term debt and 60% was medium-and long-term at 31 March 2023.

Sensitivity of the statement of operations and other comprehensive income

The sensitivity analysis applies movements in interest rates and determines for various scenarios the impact of
changes in interest rates on the statement of operations and other comprehensive income. The table below
summarises financial exposures to changes in interest rates.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TEREOS AÇÚCAR E ENERGIA BRASIL S.A.

46

(MILLIONS OF R$)

Impacts in a
probable scenario

Impacts in a

possible scenario

Impacts in a stress
scenario

At 31 March 2023  Notional  +10% -10%  +25% -25%  +50% -50%

Borrowings at floating rate not hedged  4,245  (48) 48  (119) 119  (238) 238

Interest rate derivatives  1,092  (0) 0  (0) 0  (0) 0

Cash-flow hedge (Other comprehensive income
impact)

 1,092  (0) 0  (0) 0  (0) 0

Total  5,336  (48) 48  (119) 119  (238) 238

of which impact on Statement of operations   (48) 48  (119) 119  (238) 238

A variation of +/-10% has been applied to all floating interest rates, which is considered as reasonable based on
observable market conditions. All other variables of the underlying amounts were held constant.

Underlying amounts contain unhedged borrowings at floating rates and the fair value of interest rate derivatives.

These changes would impact the statement of operations, except for the fair value of interest rate derivatives qualified
as cash flow hedges, changes in which would impact other comprehensive income.

21.1.2 Foreign exchange risk management

To hedge exposures to foreign exchange risk, the Group uses derivative instruments, primarily outright forward
contracts maturing in less than 12 months and USD borrowings to cover fluctuations in foreign exchange changes
rates on sugar sales. These instruments are qualified as cash flow hedges.

The notional amounts and fair values of foreign exchange derivatives by maturity breakdown as follows:

(MILLIONS OF R$) Notional

At 31 March 2023
less than

1 year
1 to 5 years

more than
5 years

 TOTAL  Fair value

Forwards / NDF 1,182 0 0  1,182  103

in cash-flow hedge 1,182 0 0  1,182  103

USD Borrowings qualified as CFH 275 1,235 0  1,510  4

TOTAL FOREX 1,457 1,235 0  2,693  107

of which USD / BRL derivatives 1,457 1,235 0  2,693  107

Sensitivity of the statement of operations and other comprehensive income

The sensitivity analysis considers for various scenarios the impacts of a change in underlying foreign exchange rates
on the statement of operations and other comprehensive income.

(MILLIONS OF R$)

Impacts in a

probable scenario

Impacts in a
possible scenario

Impacts in a stress

scenario

At 31 March 2023  Notional  +10% -10%  +25% -25%  +50% -50%

Assets and Liabilities  317  32 (32)  79 (79)  158 (158)

Net of financial assets and liabilities (P&L impact)  317  32 (32)  79 (79)  158 (158)

FX Derivatives (including USD borrowings
qualified in CFH)

 2,693  269 (269)  673 (673)  1,346 (1,346)

Cash-flow hedge (Other comprehensive income
impact)

 2,693  269 (269)  673 (673)  1,346 (1,346)

Commodities Derivatives  1,181  143 (143)  369 (369)  753 (753)

Cash-flow hedge (Other comprehensive income
impact)  1,181  143 (143)  369 (369)  753 (753)

Total  4,190  444 (444)  1,121 (1,121)  2,257 (2,257)

of which impact on Statement of operations   32 (32)  79 (79)  158 (158)
of which impact on other comprehensive income   412 (412)  1,042 (1,042)  2,099 (2,099)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TEREOS AÇÚCAR E ENERGIA BRASIL S.A.

47

All foreign currency denominated items were included in the analysis, as well as the impact on the fair value of
commodities derivatives which are denominated in USD (typically sugar).

The above table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s statement of operations and other comprehensive income to
changes in the underlying currency pairs (EUR/USD, EUR/GBP, USD/BRL).

The sensitivity analysis was prepared considering a +/- 10% change to be reasonable, based on general market
observations. All other variables were held constant.